RESOLUTION NO._____, SERIES OF 2023

RESOLUTION APPOINTING THE VETERAN'S SERVICE OFFICER FOR A TERM FROM NOVEMBER 14, 2023 THROUGH JANUARY 13, 2026

WHEREAS, the Fremont County Board of County Commissioners is authorized by C.R.S. §28-5-801-805 to establish a county veterans service office and to appoint a county veterans service officer for such county; and

WHEREAS, on December 28, 2021, the Board of Commissioners approved Resolution 48, Series of 2021, which appointed Martin Peek as the Fremont County Veterans Service Officer for a term ending January 9, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Fremont County Veterans Service Officer has heretofore been a part-time position serving approximately twenty (20) hours per week; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has determined that the Fremont County Veterans Service Office should be open to serve the citizens of Fremont County on the same schedule as other County offices; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners, after having sought the advice and counsel of Martin Peek and the chief officer of each post of the regularly established and existing veterans' organizations of Fremont County had previously employed Patricia Hill as Veterans Service Assistant; and

WHEREAS, Patricia Hill has now completed all necessary training and certification to fulfill all duties of the Veterans Service Officer and the Board of Commissioners has determined that Patricia Hill is well qualified based upon her education and experience in the armed services to perform the duties of Veterans Service Officer and is confident that she will successfully perform the duties and assume the responsibilities of Veterans Service Officer, jointly with Martin Peek, and that Patricia Hill should be appointed to serve for a two-year term of office commencing November 14, 2023 and ending January 13, 2026.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR THE COUNTY OF FREMONT, that Patricia Hill is hereby appointed to the office of Veteran's Service Officer for a two-year term commencing November 14, 2023 and ending on January 13, 2026. The duties and responsibilities of the office shall be as set forth in Colorado State Statutes and as may be requested from time to time by the Board of County Commissioners. The effective date of the appointment shall be November 14, 2023.

	moved adoption of the foregoing Resolution, seconded by and approved by roll call vote as follows:				
Debbie Bell Kevin J. Grantham Dwayne McFall	Aye Aye Aye	Nay Nay Nay	Absent Absent Absent	Abstain Abstain Abstain	
Date:					
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ATTEST: OF FREMONT COUNTY					
By:Chairman			By: Clerk to the Board		